Pay-for-Performance measures for both single and multifamily measures. It also 
explains that the Low-Income and ECR Programs have reached their levels of 
participation as of the end of November. EGU forecast that the Builder Program will 
finish the year at one hundred thirty-one percent (131%) of the PSC-approved $9.81 
million 2025 budget, and the Low-Income and ECR Programs will finish within the 
2025 PSC-approved budget. Finally, EGU forecasts the ThermWise® programs in total 
will reach $32.9 million, or one hundred six percent (106.8%) of the 2025 PSC-
approved budget. 

1 EGU is required to file a DSM report when any DSM program reaches 90% of its annual budget, 50% of 
its annual budget before June, or 80% of its annual budget by August. See Docket No. 05-057-T01, 
Order, at 7 (issued January 16, 2007);

[...]

10-057-15, Report and Order, at 4 (issued January 12, 2011). 

DPU submitted comments on February 2, 2026. DPU recommends the PSC 
acknowledge EGU’s DSM Expenditures Report. DPU represents, “[t]he Company 
forecasts that the Builder Program will exceed its budget at one hundred-thirty-one 
percent (131%) of the Commission-approved $9.81 million budget by year-end. The 
Low-Income Program budget will reach ninety-two percent (92%) of its Commission-
approved $0.74 million budget, and the ECR Program will reach ninety-eight percent 
(98%) of its Commission-approved $0.52 million budget by year-end. The Company 
also forecasts that the ThermWise programs in total will exceed their 2025 
Commission-approved budget of $30.8 million, with actual spending at $32.9 million 
or one-hundred-six percent (106%).”2 

Based on the PSC’s review and DPU’s comments and recommendation, the PSC 
acknowledges the Builder, Low-Income, and ECR Programs expenses exceeded 90% 
of their respective PSC-approved 2025 budgets and the DSM Expenditures Report 
complies with the PSC Order in Docket No.